His/Her  income and benefits as set forth above will continue as 

provided by worker's compensation statutes.  However, if the employee is cleared by 

able to return to work without 

restrictions, to perform previous duties, at any time within one hundred four (104) 

weeks of disability, he the 

employee  will be entitled eligible to be rehireding at the same grade and salary within 

the Fire Department.  I f  At any time after the one hundred four (104) weeks of 

temporary disability benefits, if 

the employee is able 

physician to return to work without restrictions, the City acknowledges will make a good 

faith obligation attempt to rehire said the employee pursuant to provisions of F.S. 

440.211, with the provision that the good faith available work will be within the City of

[...]

four (24) hour shifts, twenty-four (24) hours on duty, forty-eight (48) hours off duty.  

These hours are a combination of an average of f ifty hours worked per week and 6 

"Kelly" hours per week.  

2. Overtime pay of time-and-a-half (1 1/2) shall be paid for all hours worked in excess 

of five (5) 24 hours per shift, one hundred and six (106) hours per two-week pay period, 

in quarter hour increments.  Overtime shall not be paid for those substitutions mutually 

agreed to by the employees, and approved by the Fire Chief/designee, but the 

employee originally scheduled to work will have such hours credited as hours worked